2014 REV 01
C
O
LT
A
D
V
.IT

Reference standard
IEC 61071
Code and Type Designation
The capacitor designation is the following:
MKP -  D1X -   47   -   45
Rated r.m.s. voltage code: Urms divided by ten.
Rated capacitance code: value in µF.
Tolerance code:   X = ± 10%
Terminals code
B1: double faston 6.3 x 0.8 mm
C1: M6 screw
D1: M8 screw
3P: three phases terminal board
MKP-MKP3P-SERIES 15-11-2010_6.qxp  24-01-2011  14:24  Pagina 9
Type of protection.
Over pressure disconnector
In case of overvoltage , thermal overload or ageing at
the end of the capacitor’s service  life a consistent self
healing activity may generate gases inside the
capacitor with a consequent internal pressure rise.
To prevent the metallic case bursting the MKP and
MKP-3P capacitors are equipped with an internal
over pressure disconnector. This safety equipment is
based on a wekened point in the internal copper
wires. When gases are developed and the internal
pressure rise the case begins to expand in the
following way:
- can elongation for MKP single phase capacitor
- lid expansion for MKP-3P three phase capacitor
The final result of this expansion is the breaking of the
internal copper connections with the current path
interruption.
The over pressure disconnector can act properly only
within the permitted limits of loads and overloads.
The over pressure disconnector can perform its duty
only if the capacitors are:
- connected using flexible cable allowing the
correct   capacitor elongation. For a proper
operation do not make use of rigid connections.
- installed with enougth room on their top in order
to avoid any mechanical interferences during the
expansion.
The total elongation of the metallic case, after the
over-pressure disconnector release, is about:
-  10 mm for single phase MKP capacitor
-  15 mm for three phase MKP-3P capacitor.
Over pressure disconnector for single
phase MKP capacitors

s
:
85
0V
U
N
:
12
00
V
10
MKP-MKP3P-SERIES 15-11-2010_6.qxp  24-01-2011  14:24  Pagina 13
MKP - 3P… Three phase AC filter capacitors
Model 3 x CN Us IMAX IPK RS Rth Fig. Ø H Weight Pcs /Box Box dimensions
µF V Arms A mΩ °C/W mm mm gr
MKP-3PX-35-45 3 x 35 1350 15 1000 1,44 11,2 4 75 208 950       5 370x370x106
MKP-3PX-45-45 3 x 45 1350 18 1300 1,22 8,6 4 85 208 1250 4 370x370x106
MKP-3PX-50-45 3 x 50 1350 18 1450 1,16 8,6 4 85 208 1250 4 370x370x106
MKP-3PX-65-45 3 x 65 1350 28 1850 0,84 5,6 4 100 208 1650 3 370x370x106
MKP-3PX-75-45 3 x 75 1350 26 2150 0,78 5,6 4 100 208 1750 3 370x370x106
MKP-3PX-90-45 3 x 90 1350 40 2550 0,72 3,6 4 116 208 2250 3 370x370x125
MKP-3PX-100-45 3 x 100 1350 40 2850 0,70 3,6 4 116 208 2350 3 370x370x125
Urms : 450V    UN : 640V
Model 3 x CN Us IMAX IPK RS Rth Fig. Ø H Weight Pcs /Box Box dimensions
µF V Arms A mΩ °C/W mm mm gr
MKP-3PX-20-60 3 x 20 1800 13 750 1,75 11,2 4 75 208 950 5 370x370x106
MKP-3PX-30-60 3 x 30 1800 15 1100 1,33 8,6 4 85 208 1250 4 370x370x106
MKP-3PX-45-60 3 x 45 1800 23 1600 0,90 5,6 4 100 208 1750 3 370x370x106
MKP-3PX-55-60 3 x 55 1800 36 1950 0,80 3,6 4 116 208 2250 3 370x370x125
MKP-3PX-68-60 3 x 68 1800 32 2450 0,74 3,6 4 116 208 2350 3 370x370x125
Urms : 600V    UN : 850V
Model 3 x CN Us IMAX IPK RS Rth Fig. Ø H Weight Pcs /Box Box dimensions
µF V Arms A mΩ °C/W mm mm gr
MKP-3PX-10-76 3 x 10 2250 18 1150 1,17 11,2 4 75 208 950 5 370x370x106
MKP-3PX-14-76 3 x 14 2250 22 1600 0,97 8,6 4 85 208 1250 4 370x370x106
MKP-3PX-22-76 3 x 22 2250 33 2450 0,64 5,6 4 100 208 1750 3 370x370x106
MKP-3PX-30-76 3 x 30 2250 46 3350 0,60 3,6 4 116 208 2350 3 370x370x125
MKP-3PX-45-76 3 x 45 2250 53 5000 0,40 3,0 4 136 208 3250 2 370x370x161
Urms : 760V    UN : 1080V
Model 3 x CN Us IMAX IPK RS Rth Fig. Ø H Weight Pcs /Box Box dimensions
µF V Arms A mΩ °C/W mm mm gr
MKP-3PX-7,5-85 3 x 7,5 2550 18 960 1,25 11,2 4 75 208 950 5 370x370x106
MKP-3PX-11-85 3 x 11 2550 22 1450 1,00 8,6 4 85 208 1250 4 370x370x106
MKP-3PX-16-85 3 x 16 2550 33 2050 0,70 5,6 4 100 208 1750 3 370x370x106
MKP-3PX-24-85 3 x 24 2550 45 3050 0,60 3,6 4 116 208 2350 3 370x370x125
MKP-3PX-34-85 3 x 34 2550 54 4350 0,42 3,0 4 136 208 3250 2 370x370x161
Urms : 850V    UN : 1200V
The thermal resistance Rth is estimated considering the capacitor alone,  not fixed and in free air condition (natural convection)
Rs rapresent the series resistance
responsible of the current heat losses (Pc)